

No. 13-214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOVO NORDISK A/S,
Petitioner,

v.

SUZANNE LUKAS-WERNER AND SCOTT WERNER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Circuit Court of the State of Oregon
for the County of Multnomah**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
215 Morton Avenue
Athens, GA 30605
(706) 542-1328
borut@uga.edu

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JAMES M. (MIT) SPEARS
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F St, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	5
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMIT OF JURISDICTION BASED UPON THE INJECTION OF GOODS INTO THE STREAM OF COMMERCE REPRESENTS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE TO THE NATION’S BUSINESS COMMUNITY.....	5
A. Continued confusion over the stream-of-commerce metaphor has generated a five-way disagreement over the constitutional standard.....	7
B. This disagreement frustrates foreign and interstate commercial activity.....	14
C. Uncertainty in this area of the law subjects companies to costly and burdensome jurisdictional discovery..	17
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A GOOD VEHICLE BY WHICH TO RESOLVE THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION.	19
III. AT A MINIMUM, THE PETITION SHOULD BE HELD FOR THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>BAUMAN</i> AND <i>WALDEN</i>	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AFTG-TG LLC v. Nuvo-ton Tech. Corp.</i> , 689 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (per curiam)	10, 12
<i>Ainsworth v. Moffett Eng'g, Ltd.</i> , 716 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2013)	11, 12, 20
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass'n for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2107 (2013)	2
<i>Atlantis Hydroponics, Inc. v. Int'l Growers Supply, Inc.</i> , 915 F.Supp.2d 1365 (N.D. Ga. 2013)	15
<i>Barnhill v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44771 (S.D. Ala. Apr. 24, 2007)	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	16
<i>Beverly Hills Fan Co. v. Royal Sovereign Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bombardier, Inc. v. Dow Chem. Can., ULC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 427 (2012)	20
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	6
<i>C & K Auto Imports, Inc. v. Daimler AG</i> , 2013 WL 3185691 (N.J. App. Div. June 21, 2013)	10, 15
<i>China Terminal & Elec. Corp. v. Willemsen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 984 (2013)	20
<i>Charles Gendler & Co. v. Telecom Equip. Corp.</i> , 508 A.2d 1127 (N.J. 1986)	21
<i>Clune v. Alimak AB</i> , 233 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Dejana v. Marine Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-4029 (JS)(WDW), 2011 WL 4530012 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2011)	15
<i>Dow Chem. Can., ULC v. Superior Ct. of Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 170 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	11
<i>Electro Med. Equip. Ltd. v. Hamilton Med. AG</i> , CIV A 99-579, 1999 WL 1073636 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 1999)	21
<i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. PLC</i> , 685 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2012)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Estes v. Midwest Prods., Inc.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.W. Va. 1998)	17
<i>Formica v. Cascade Candle Co.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 552 (D.D.C. 2001)	20
<i>Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. v.</i> <i>Medallion Foods, Inc.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 859 (E.D. Tex. 2012)	15, 17
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops. S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	2, 7, 16
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	6, 16
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	18
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D. Mass. 2003)	20
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	18
<i>International Shoe Corp. v.</i> <i>Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	5
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobsen v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , No. 12-CA-655, 2013 WL 2350422 (La. Ct. App. May 30, 2013)	11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	14
<i>Luv N' Care, Ltd. v. Insta-Mix, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2006)	15, 17
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	12
<i>Monge v. RG Petro-Mach. (Group) Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 598 (10th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Narco Avionics, Inc. v. Sportsman's Market, Inc.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2024 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 1992).....	19
<i>Nicastro v. McIntyre Mach. America, Ltd.</i> , 987 A.2d 575 (N.J. 2010), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	9
<i>Original Creations, Inc. v. Ready Am., Inc.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 711 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	15
<i>Oticon, Inc. v. Sebotek Hearing Sys., LLC</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 501 (D.N.J. 2011).....	11
<i>Parker v. Analytic Biosurgical Solutions</i> , No. 2:12-cv-01744, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104753 (S.D. W. Va. July 26, 2013)	10
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Powell v. Profile Design LLC</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	15
<i>Russell v. SNFA</i> , 987 N.E.2d 778 (Ill. 2013)	11, 13
<i>S.E.C. v. Compania Internacional Financiera S.A.</i> , No. 11 CIV 4904 (DLC), 2011 WL 3251813 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2011).....	10
<i>Sage Prods., Inc. v. Primo, Inc.</i> , No. 12 cv 3620, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29805 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 2013)	15
<i>Smith v. Teledyne Cont'l Motors, Inc.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 927 (D.S.C. 2012)	15
<i>Sproul v. Rob & Charles, Inc.</i> , 304 P.3d 18 (N.M. App. 2013)	10
<i>Tennessee v. NV Sumatra Tobacco Trading Co.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 726 (Tenn. 2013).....	10-12
<i>Tice v. Taiwan Shin Yeh Enter. Co.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Me. 2009).....	17
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharm. Products, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Unicomp, Inc. v. Harcros Pigments, Inc.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 24 (D. Me. 1998).....	21
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Willemssen v. Invacare Corp.</i> , 282 P.3d 867 (Or. 2012).....	13
<i>Windsor v. Spinner Indus. Co.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 632 (D. Md. 2011)	11
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Yentin v. Michaels, Louis & Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 11-0088, 2011WL 4104675 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2011)	10-11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America et al. in <i>DaimlerChrysler AG v. Bauman</i> (No. 11- 965).....	22
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America in <i>Walden v.</i> <i>Fiore</i> (No. 12-574).....	23
Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, International Civil Litigation in United States Courts (5th ed. 2011)	8
Ralph H. Folsom et al., International Business Transactions (West 2d ed. 2001)..	20
S.I. Strong, <i>Jurisdictional Discovery in</i> <i>United States Federal Courts</i> , 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 489 (2010).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., Office of Advocacy, The Small Business Economy: A Report to the President (2010)	17
